
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
To:   Councillors Reid (Chair), Saunders (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Herbert, 

Marchant-Daisley and Tucker 
 
Alternate Councillors: Stuart and Owers 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport: Councillor 
Ward 
 

Despatched: Thursday 31 May 2012 
  
Date: Tuesday, 12 June 2012 
Time: 4.30 pm 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  James Goddard Direct Dial:  01223 457015 
 

AGENDA 
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests, which they may 

have in any of the following items on the agenda. If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting. 
   

3    MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2012 will be approved at a 
future meeting.  

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS   

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

5    TERM OF REFERENCE  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To note terms of reference at the start of the new municipal year (Pages 1 - 
4) 

6   INTERIM PLANNING POLICY GUIDANCE: PROTECTION OF PUBLIC 
HOUSES IN THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE (Pages 5 - 114) 

7   EMPLOYMENT LAND REVIEW UPDATE Planning Policy Manager (Pages 
115 - 138) 

8   CAMBRIDGE HOTEL FUTURES STUDY  (Pages 139 - 304) 



 
iii 

 
 

 
Information for the Public 

 
QR Codes 

(for use with Smart 
Phones) 

Location 
 
 
 

 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the 
Market Square (CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building 
is accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall 
Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill 
entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee 
Room 1, Committee 2 and the Council 
Chamber) are on the first floor, and are 
accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 

Public 
Participation 

Some mee
[...]
as such, the 
Panel reports annually to the Strategy & Resources Committee. 

Page 4



Report Page No: 1 

 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
Item 

 
To: Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable 

Transport 
Report by: Head of Planning Services 
Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Development Plan Scrutiny Sub 
Committee 

12/6/2012 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 
DRAFT CAMBRIDGE PUBLIC HOUSE STUDY & DRAFT INTERIM 
PLANNING POLICY GUIDANCE ON THE PROTECTION OF PUBLIC 
HOUSES IN THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE FOR CONSULTATION 
Not a Key Decision 
 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 There are 86 public houses in Cambridge still trading or under refurbishment in 

Cambridge.  In recent years more than 20 pubs in Cambridge have been lost to 
alternative uses, most for residential development, some converting fully to 
restaurants and some simply closing. 

 
1.2 The Council, in order to assist with this issue, commissioned consultants to 

produce a Cambridge Public House Study (Appendix A). This work included an 
audit of public houses in Cambridge, to advise the council on the national and 
local market. 

 
1.3 Alongside the Cambridge Public House Study, an Interim Planning Policy 

Guidance (IPPG) (Appendix B) has been produced in order to set out the 
principles for development affecting public house sites in Cambridge until the 
adoption of the new Local Plan (scheduled for April 2014). The IPPG recommends 
guidance for proposals affecting the loss of a public house (listed in the Section 5 
of Appendix B) and has been prepared to take account of the following 
development management principles: 
a) The need to preserve the important social/community function of the public 

house; 
b) The need to preserve the important economic function of the public house; and 
c) The need to allow flexibility in terms of responding to economic change. 

 
1.4 The first step in developing the Interim Planning Policy Guidance is to prepare a 

report (Appendix B) for public consultation prior to adopting the guidance. The 
IPPG sets out the principles for development affecting public house sites in 
Cambridge and how applicants should justify their proposals for change of 
use/conversion/redevelopment (where planning permission is required) against 
the principles and criteria in this section. 

 
1.5 A six week public consultation is proposed from Friday 15th June to Monday 27th 

July 2012. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Report Page No: 2 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

for prior consideration and comment before decision by the Executive Councillor 
for Planning and Sustainable Transport 

 
2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended: 

a) To consider the findings of the draft Cambridge Public House Study by GVA 
Humberts Leisure (Appendix A); 

b) To approve the draft Interim Planning Policy Guidance on The Protection of 
Public Houses in the City of Cambridge (Appendix B) for public consultation; 

c) To approve the consultation arrangements as set out in Paragraphs 3.24 to 
3.26 including the Schedule of Consultees in Appendix C. 

 
3. Background  

 
The National Pub Market 

 
3.1 Nationally, the pub industry is facing difficult times with a deep recession, rising 

unemployment, pay cuts and restraint and reduction in real wages and salaries all 
leading to a reduction in disposable incomes.  At the same time beer prices have 
increased due to increases in the cost of raw materials, transport costs, an 
increase in VAT and the excise tax duty escalator.  This has compounded earlier 
difficulties made by the smoking ban, supermarket discounting of alcohol, and 
changing drinking habits. 

 
3.2 Brewing and pubs are still key contributors the national economy with a Gross 

Value Added of £19.4 billion, generating tax revenue of more than £11 billion.  
Furthermore, whilst the level of employment is falling, the sector still supports 
some 950,000 jobs, highlighting the
[...]
......................................17

4. LOCAL MARKET ASSESSMENT....................................................................................21

5. REVIEW OF PLANNING POLICY & DECISIONS ...........................................................29

6. POLICY OPTIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS .................................................................56

Page 17



Cambridge Pub Study         Draft Report 

May 2012                                      gva.co.uk/humbertsleisure
        4

1. Introduction 

Background

1.1 There are 86 public houses still trading or under refurbishment in Cambridge.  In recent 

years more than 20 pubs in Cambridge have been lost to alternative uses, most for 

residential development, some converting fully to restaurants, and some simply 

closing.  

1.2 Nationally, the pub industry is facing difficult times with a deep recession, rising 

unemployment, pay cuts and restraint and reduction in real wages and salaries all 

leading to a reduction in disposable incomes.  At the same time beer prices have 

increased due to increases in the cost of raw materials, transport costs, an increase in 

VAT and the excise tax duty escalator.  This has compounded earlier difficulties made 

by the smoking ban, supermarket discounting of alcohol, and changing drinking 

habits.   

1.3 According to the British Beer and Pub Association Britain was losing 45 pubs a week 

during 2009, and 25 a week in 2010. Pubs sold 140 million fewer pints last year as beer 

sales feel by 3.4% to the lowest since 2004. Clearly, even prosperous areas such as 

Cambridge have been affected by these adverse market conditions.   

1.4 As an attractive and prosperous city, surrounded by a tight Green Belt, there is strong 

demand for housing sites in Cambridge.  Therefore, at the same time as the city’s 

pubs are faced by declining demand, there appears to be strong pressure to convert 

pub sites into housing.  However, despite these pressures, some entre
[...]
low flexibility in terms of responding to economic change. 

 Proposals affecting properties currently or previously used as a Class A4 public house

4.2 This section of the IPPG sets out the principles for development affecting public house 
sites in Cambridge.  Applicants should justify their proposals for change of 
use/conversion/redevelopment (where planning permission is required) against the 
principles and criteria in this section. 

4.3 Following an audit of Cambridge’s pubs, these have been assessed as meeting a 
local suburban community need, or a broader city wide and local community need 
within an important cluster of related pub types, or a city/village centre economic 
and tourist need.  These are listed in Section 5 of this IPPG. 

4.4 The following criteria should be used in the assessment of the application for 
development proposals affecting the loss of a public house (as listed in Section 5). 

4.5 Development will only be permitted where evidence has been provided to satisfy the 
following criteria: 

(a) The pub has been marketed for 12 months as a public house free of tie and 

restrictive covenant and for alternative local commercial or community facility, at 

a price agreed with the Council following an independent professional valuation 

(paid for by the developer) and there has been no interest in either the free- or 

lease-hold either as a public house, restaurant or other use falling within the ‘A’ 

use classes or as a community facility falling with ‘D1’ use class; and 

(b) All reasonable efforts4 have been made to preserve the facility (including all 

diversification options explored – and evidence supplied to illustrate this) but it has 

been proven that it would not be economically viable to retain the building or site 

for its existing or any other ‘A’ or ‘D1’ class use; and 

(c) Adequate alternative pub provision exists, or replacement provision is made 

available, in an equally or more accessible location within 400 me
[...]


Cambridge City Council Item

To: Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable 
Transport

Report by: Head of Planning Services 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:

Development Plan Scrutiny Sub 
Committee

12/06/2012

Wards affected: All Wards 

Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Employment Land Review – 
Update – Initial Findings

Non Key Decision 

1.0 Executive Summary

1.1 In January 2012 the Cambridge City Council and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council commissioned an update to the 
Councils’ Employment Land Review.  The aims of the report were to: 

 ! Utilise updated labour supply and demand forecasts based on 
demographic and regional econometric projections. Identify 
employment sector growth estimates based on the available 
scenarios.

 ! Apply the Employment Land Review methodology to estimate 
land supply requirements by use class and different geographical 
property markets of the available scenarios. 

 ! Identify and consider current information on vacancy rates of 
sites and buildings (including the impact of public sector cuts). 

 ! Consider the impact of the loss of the planned major 
development at Cambridge East and the potential for 
employment provision North of Newmarket Road. 

 ! Compare current information on available land supply with 
forecast demand anticipated with the modelling scenarios. 

 ! Update assessments of employment sites within Cambridge and 
close to Cambridge and comment on their continued use and 
potential protection from other uses. 

1.2 The Employment Land Review provides an evidence base for 
developing policies and allocating sites in the review of the Local Plan 
and will also be a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 115



Report Page No: 2 

1.3 A summary of the findings from the Update to the Employment Land 
Review is attached as part of the main report at appendix A. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-
Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport. 

2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended: 
a) To consider the summary of findings from the Employment Land 

Review 2012. 
b) To note that the final Employment Land Review will be brought 

before Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee for 
agreement at a future date. 

3.0 Background

3.1 Cambridge has bucked the trend and performed well in the recent 
economic downturn.  The Cities Outlook 2012, produced by Centre for 
Cities, names Cambridge as one of the few cities in the country that 
have seen relatively small increases in people claiming Job Seekers 
Allowance since 2008.  This report also identifies Cambridge as 
“standing out” when it comes to innovation, with more patents per 
100,000 residents than the next six cities combined.  Cambridge has 
the highest proportion of higher skilled workers, and the lowest 
percentage with no qualifications.  Cambridge also ranks amongst the 
ten cities with the lowest inequalities within the county. 

The Current Local Plan 
3.2 Chapter 7 in the Local Plan (www.cambridge.gov.uk/planning) deals 

with working and studying in Cambridge.  The Local Plan objectives 
relating to employment growth are: 

 ! to promote economic growth in sustainable and accessible 
locations; 

 ! to promote the growth of and linkages between employment 
clusters such as high technology/biotechnology/ICT/higher 
education;

 ! to recognise innovation and enable Cambridge’s role as a world 
leader in higher education, research and knowledge based 
industries;

 ! to implement the selective management of the economy;  
 ! to protect the best industrial and storage areas and provide a 

range of new employment land; and 
 ! to maintain and enhance the diversity of jobs available in the 

City.

Page 116



Report Page No: 3 

3.3 The Local Plan policies relating to employment growth aim to: 
 ! 
[...]

Report Page No: 1 

 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
Item 

 
To: Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable 

Transport 
 

Report by: Head of Planning Services  
Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Development Plan Scrutiny Sub 
Committee 

12/06/2012 
Wards affected: All Wards  
 
CAMBRIDGE HOTEL FUTURES 
 
Non Key Decision 
 
 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 In April 2012, Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee considered 

a report from consultants on the performance and existing and future 
demand and supply for new hotels in the City and immediate 
surrounding area. Headline findings from the research included the 
identification of:- 
o A very strong hotel market with significant levels of growth to 2031 
o Exceptional levels of performance by many hotels well above 

national benchmarks and a number of other heritage destinations 
o A significant number of new developments many of which have 

planning consent and look set to come forward in the short to 
medium term. 

o Strong levels of interest in the City but intense competition from 
alternative uses and high value land values are among the 
challenges in securing suitable sites. 

o For a world class City and tourist destination Cambridge has a 
disappointing hotel offer in terms of quality of much of its City 
centre stock. 

o Potential has been identified for a 4 or 5 star luxury hotel in the City 
centre along with smaller boutique hotels. 

o A preference to be in the City centre but there is a shortage of sites 
here.  

o Some potential in the outskirts driven by major planned 
developments there, which will minimise the need to travel. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 139



Report Page No: 2 

o A significant level of existing commitments, which will meet needs 
for most of the next plan period but will provide a mix, which is out 
of sync with, identified potential. 

o An opportunity to better manage future proposals that better fits 
with future potential.   

 
1.2 Final work has now been completed on the comparator historic town 

benchmarking and ‘fair share analysis’ which has explored the role of 
and breakfast and guesthouse sector in relation to recent expansion of 
budget hotel provision.  This is suggesting planned and future budget 
provision in Cambridge is likely to have a detrimental impact on the 
guest house and small hotel occupancies and some establishments 
may be forced to exit the market. 

 
 
1.3 As part of Issues and Options work for the Local Plan review, housing 

and employment forecasts have been updated this has resulted in 
some small changes to the hotel market growth projections to reflect 
the latest population and housing growth options now being consulted 
upon in Issues and Options stage.  

 
1.4 This feeds in to the Council’s evidence base for the review of the 

Local Plan and will help inform any decisions relating to applications 
for hotel development in Cambridge. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
 
2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-

Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport. 

 
2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended: 

To endorse the final report Cambridge Hotel Futures- by Hotel 
Solutions for use as an evidence base for the review of the Local 
Plan and as a material consideration in planning decisions. 

 
3. Background  
 
3.1 The National Planning Policy Framework requires decision-making on 

planning applications and Local Plan preparation should be informed 
by good evidence base of the quantitative and qualitative needs of all 
foreseeable types of economic development over the plan period. This 
should also be kept up to date through plan monitoring. Consultation 
with hotel developers and operators should be an integral part of the 
consultation process when developing Local Plans, and their 

Page 140



Report Page No: 3 

requirements should be reflected to ensure site developm
[...]
 142



Report Page No: 5 

 
3.11 It is a hypothetical approach based on a series of assumptions 

identified in paragraph 2.2 of the Annex. The limitations must be 
recognized in interpreting results. 

  
3.12 The analysis uses the same growth rates, which were applied, to other 

hotels in the study.  
 
3.13 The baseline supply of guest house and B&B bedrooms identified 

amounts to 591 rooms. 
 
3.14 The consultants have assumed an average room occupancy for this 

sector of 55% in 2012 based on data they obtained. This represents a 
significant reduction in the levels being achieved in 2009 and 2010 
and a substantial reduction on the 2011 level. 

 
3.15  They assumed the sector will not deny business in 2012 other than 

during graduations. 
 
3.16 The model calculates the impact the following coming on stream in 

2013 and 2014:- 
 
o The Travelodge at Eastern Gate Newmarket Road opening 219 rooms 

in 2013. 
  

o The proposed Premier Inn on Newmarket Road opening  (assuming it 
gets permission) 121 rooms in 2014 

 
o A further 100 bed budget hotel opening (possibly near the Station) 

 
o A larger 200 bed budget hotel opening in 2014 (assuming a larger 

hotel near the Station). 
 
 
3.17 The results are shown the Table on page 6 of the Annex and show 

that currently planned and future budget provision in Cambridge is 
likely to have a detrimental impact on the guest house and small hotel 
occupancies depending on how fast new budget provision comes on 
stream, how strongly the serviced accommodation market grows, how 
guest house operators respond to the new competition and how the 
supply changes. 

  
3.18 The Travelodge opening at Eastern Gate in 2013 could result in a 5-

6% drop in room occupancy and that they would be unlikely to recover 
this trade for 5-10 years, and it would take 10-15 years to get back to 
2009 levels. 

Page 143



Report Page No: 6 

 
 
3.19 The opening of the Premier Inn in 2014 (assuming it receives 

permission) could result in a further 2-3 % reduction in occupancy  
and they would be unlikely to recover to 2012 levels for 6-12 years 
and only get back to 2009 levels by 2026 if the overall market growth 
rate follows the high scenario. 

 
3.20 Should a further 100 or 200 bedroom hotel open in 2014 a further 2.5-

5% drop is likely. This would mean occupancy falling 12-13% below 
2012 levels and 23-28% below their 2009 levels.    

 
 
3.21 The analysis concludes that the opening of the Newmarket Road 

Travelodge and any further new budget hotels will add significantly to 
downward pressures on room occupancies within the guest house and 
small hotel sector. Since 2009 the sector has already started to feel 
the effects of the opening of the new Premier Inn and Travelodge on 
Orchard Park.  

 
3.22 It therefore seems likely that some guest houses will seek to exit the 

market but better quality and well located guest houses with a loyal 
customer base may be less effected.  

 
4. Policy Implications For Local Plan Review 
 
4.1 Annex 3 - Market Growth Projections Update   

 
As part of the Local Plan review, housing and employment forecasts 
have been updated since April. This has resulted in some necessary 
changes to the hotel market growth projections to bring them into line 
with the latest population and housing growth options now being 
consulted upon in Issues and Options stage (Options 153 Additional 
Hotel provision based on a high growth scenario of around 1800 new 
bedrooms by 2031 and Option 154 medium growth around 1300 
bedrooms.)  This results in the number of hotel bedrooms overall 
changing from 1300 bedrooms to 1500 bedrooms by 2031 under the 
medium growth scenario and changing from 1800 bedrooms to around 
2000 bedrooms under the high growth scenarios. 

 
Next Steps 

 
5.1 Emerging issues arising from the research are being consulted upon 

as part of the Local Plan Review Issues and Options consultation.  
 
5.2 The evidence base within this report is

Minutes of the meeting


Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Tuesday, 12 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 12 June 2012 
 4.30  - 5.50 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Reid (Chair), Saunders (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Herbert, 
Marchant-Daisley and Tucker 
 
Councillor Blencowe left after the vote on item 12/31/DPSSC 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport: Councillor Ward 
 
Officers: Patsy Dell (Head of Planning Services), James Goddard (Committee 
Manager), Myles Greensmith (Principal Planning Policy Officer), Stephen Miles 
(Planning Policy & Economic Development Officer), Sara Saunders (Planning 
Policy Manager) and Bruce Waller (Senior Planning Policy Officer) 
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/26/DPSSC Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 
 

12/27/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 
 Name Item Interest 
Councillors 
Reid & 
Saunders 

12/31/DPSSC Personal: Member of Cambridge Past, 
Present & Future 

 
 

12/28/DPSSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2012 will be approved at a future 
meeting. 
 

12/29/DPSSC Public Questions 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Tuesday, 12 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

 
No public questions were received. 
 

12/30/DPSSC Term of Reference 
 
The Committee reviewed its terms of reference at the start of the new 
municipal year.  
 
The Head of Planning Services and Planning Policy Manager undertook to 
review and update DPSSC terms of reference for discussion by DPSSC in 
future prior to presenting them for approval at a future Environment Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

12/31/DPSSC Interim Planning Policy Guidance: Protection of Public 
Houses in the City of Cambridge 
 
Matter for Decision:   
There are 86 public houses in Cambridge still trading or under refurbishment in 
Cambridge. In recent years more than 20 pubs in Cambridge have been lost to 
alternative uses, most for residential development, some converting fully to 
restaurants and some simply closing. 
 
The Council commissioned consultants to produce a Cambridge Public House 
Study (Appendix A of the Officer’s report). This work included an audit of public 
houses in Cambridge, to advise the council on the national and local market. 
 
Alongside the Cambridge Public House Study, an Interim Planning Policy 
Guidance (IPPG) (Appendix B of the Officer’s report) has been produced in 
order to set out the principles for development affecting public house sites in 
Cambridge until the adoption of the new Local Plan (scheduled for April 2014). 
The IPPG recommends guidance for proposals affecting the loss of a public 
house (listed in the Section 5 of Appendix B of the Officer’s report). 
 
The first step in developing the Interim Planning Policy Guidance is to prepare 
a report (Appendix B of the Officer’s report) for public consultation prior to 
adopting the guidance. The IPPG sets out the principles for development 
affecting public house sites in Cambridge and how applicants should justify 
their proposals for change of use/conversion/redevelopment (where planning 
permission is required) against the principles and criteria in this section. 
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Tuesday, 12 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

A six week public consultation is proposed from Friday 15 June to Friday 27 

July 2012. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport: 

(i) Considered the findings of the draft Cambridge Public House Study by 
GVAHumberts Leisure (Appendix A of the Officer’s report). 

(ii) Approved the draft Interim Planning Policy Guidance on The 
Protection of Public Houses in the City of Cambridge (Appendix B of 
the Officer’s report) for public consultation. 

(iii) Approved the consultation arrangements as set out in Paragraphs 
3.24 to 3.26 including the Schedule of Consultees in Appendix C of 
the Officer’s report.  

 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee received a report from the Senior Planning Policy Officer 
regarding the Interim Planning Policy Guidance: Protection of Public Houses in 
the City of Cambridge. 
 
The Committee were advised the report contained errors on P5 and P11. The 
consultation period would end Friday 27 July 2012, not Monday 27 July. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 
 

(i) Member’s will contact Officers post committee with any minor errors 
and omissions in report text. Officers undertook to insert these 
amendments prior to starting the public consultation.  

 
In response to Members’ questions the Senior Planning Policy Officer 
confirmed the following: 
 

(i) Land owners would need to demonstrate to City Officers that effective 
marketing has been undertaken for former pub sites before they can 
be used for other purposes. The intention is to market properties in a 
fair and open manner. 

(ii) The purpose of the strategy is to give the Council flexibility to agree 
with applicants how long sites should be marketed for, in line with 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Tuesday, 12 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

National Planning Policy Framework guidance. An independent 
assessor would set the marketing value, the Council would judge if 
the applicant has marketed the property effectively. It was not the 
purpose of the strategy to review why pubs closed in an area. 

(iii) The strategy attempted to protect pubs rather than class A usage. 
Officers would provide guidance in the strategy on how applicants 
could diversify if a pub was failing. 

(iv) Officers to amend the second bullet point in Annex C (P109) of the 
Officer’s report to require developers to carry out an assessment of 
the needs of the local community for community facilities. 

(v) The report draws on different sources of information. Each with 
separate definitions and benchmarks. The Council now has a baseline 
of different catchment areas and so is able to model access to public 
houses in the City. This information was not available before. 

(vi) Different people had varying expectations of ‘local’. The first study 
looked at pubs, or alternatives to them, within 400 metres as a starting 
point. Officers accepted that housing density impacted on this 400m 
catchment area.  

(vii) The Protection of Public Houses Guidance would carry little weight in 
planning decisions until the final version has been agreed by 
Members post public consultation. Trade organisations would be 
invited to participate in the consultation. A Members briefing would 
also be organised. 

(viii) Pubs that become restaurants will still retain their protection. 
 
The Committee resolved by 5 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendations. 
 
Councillor Herbert withdrew from the meeting just prior to the vote, then 
returned after it occured. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable. 
 

12/32/DPSSC Employment Land Review Update 
 
Matter for Decision:   



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Tuesday, 12 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

In January 2012 the Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire 
District Council (SCDC) commissioned an update to the Councils’ Employment 
Land Review. 
 
The Employment Land Review provides an evidence base for developing 
policies and allocating sites in the review of the Local Plan and will also be a 
material consideration in the determination of planning applications. 
 
A summary of the findings from the Update to the Employment Land Review is 
attached as part of the main report at appendix A of the Officer’s report. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport: 

(i) Considered the summary of findings from the Employment Land 
Review 2012. 

(ii) Noted that the final Employment Land Review will be brought before 
Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee for agreement at a future 
date.  

 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee received a report from the Planning Policy & Economic 
Development Officer regarding the Employment Land Review Update (ELRU). 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Planning Policy & Economic 
Development Officer confirmed the following: 
 

(i) There was greater demand for City sites for employment purposes 
when compared to South Cambridgeshire ones. SCDC would pick up 
the lack of demand for sites in their Local Plan review. City Officers 
would continue to monitor the situation too. 

(ii) The central area definition in the ELRU covers areas outside of the 
City Centre. The Local Plan Issues & Options report asked what 
demands the central area can support to balance competing needs. 
The report would also look at the impact of strategic sites, such as the 
proposed Chesterton Station. 

 
The Committee resolved by 5 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendations. 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/6 Tuesday, 12 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable. 
 

12/33/DPSSC Cambridge Hotel Futures Study 
 
Matter for Decision: 
In April 2012, Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee considered a report 
from consultants on the performance and existing and future demand and 
supply for new hotels in the City and immediate surrounding area. 
 
Final work has now been completed on the comparator historic town 
benchmarking and ‘fair share analysis’ which has explored the role of and 
breakfast and guesthouse sector in relation to recent expansion of budget 
hotel provision. This suggests planned and future budget provision in 
Cambridge is likely to have a detrimental impact on the guest house and small 
hotel occupancies and some establishments may be forced to exit the market. 
 
As part of Issues and Options work for the Local Plan review, housing and 
employment forecasts have been updated this has resulted in some small 
changes to the hotel market growth projections to reflect the latest population 
and housing growth options now being consulted upon in Issues and Options 
stage. 
 
This feeds in to the Council’s evidence base for the review of the 
Local Plan and will help inform any decisions relating to applications for hotel 
development in Cambridge. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport: 
Endorsed the final report Cambridge Hotel Futures by Hotel Solutions for use 
as an evidence base for the review of the Local Plan and as a material 
consideration in planning decisions.  
 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/7 Tuesday, 12 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee received a report from the Principal Planning Policy Officer 
regarding the Cambridge Hotel Futures Study. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Principal Planning Policy Officer 
confirmed the following: 
 

(i) The public would be consulted to see if they wanted supply of budget 
hotels to be controlled through the Local Plan. If so, Officers would 
negotiate with applicants to attempt to match supply to demand. The 
Plan would be an evidence base for the Planning Inspector to set out 
why an application could be turned down. Any policy would have to be 
carefully worded if it contained a benchmark cut off level. 

(ii) Local hoteliers would be engaged through the consultation process to 
ensure Council information was up to date, and to influence future 
application sites. 

 
The Committee resolved by 5 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendations.  
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


